The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23370126,23378667

To Circular No.: 267 / 2024
All the State Secretaries, Date : 31 Dec., 2024
State Associations of

INDIAN UNION

The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

SUB: NOMINATIONS FOR REGIONAL COMMITTEE MEMBER FOR 15^{TH} ASIA PACIFIC REGIONAL CONFERENCE (WAGGGS).

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

We are happy to inform you that the Bharat Scouts and Guides is going to organize the 15th Asia Pacific Regional Conference collaboration with Asia Pacific Region (WAGGGS) which is scheduled to be held from 19th to 23rd August, 2025 at The Leela Ambience Convention Hotel, New Delhi.

Being part of a Regional Committee is a fulfilling experience, filled with new challenges and meaningful opportunities. It's a chance to work creatively with others, learning from different perspectives and expanding your strategic thinking. Members not only strengthen their leadership skills and adaptability but also gain a genuine appreciation for the diversity within our Movement. Each Committee member leads a specific portfolio, often managing volunteer task groups and following up on projects between meetings. Active participation is essential, as the work involves regular online meetings and occasionally inperson. This role requires commitment, but the rewards—both personal and collective—are invaluable.

We greatly value your active partnership and careful judgement in identifying talented, versatile and passionate women to join the WAGGS Global Team at the regional level. Reflecting on Motion 3 passed at the 37th World Conference in July 2021 that as far as practicable every newly elected Regional Committee should have at least two members under the age of 30, please ensure that you also consider young women under thirty when reviewing possible nominees.

The nominations process will be led by the Nominations Committee and supported by the Head of Governance. There are six members of the Nominations Committee, one from each of the five WAGGGS regions and Chair of WAGGGS.

The applicants would be going through a selection process as follows:

Applications are invited by 16 /01/2025. An interview would be conducted for the eligible candidate on or by 21/01/2025 and further the names would be recommended to the Asia Pacific Region on behalf of The Bharat Scouts and Guides depending on the selection committee.

JDG/AD(A)/YP/31.12.2024 PAGE 1

All the State Associations are requested to identifying talented, versatile and passionate women to join the WAGGGS Global Team and to represent BSG at the regional level.

Should you have an outstanding volunteer with the vision, skills and dedication to serve our Movement at the regional level, please review the nomination pack enclosed and consider submitting a nomination.

Thanking you,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME & TRAINING)

Encl.: Nomination Pack & Form

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All the Assistant Director, BSG for necessary action.